February 14, 2001

Eric E. Knight

Town Council Member

Town of Yountville

6638 Jefferson Street

Yountville, CA 94599

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No.   I–01-010

Dear Mr. Knight:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your question is general in nature and does not pertain to a specific governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.  (Regulation 18329(c).)
 

QUESTION

If you trade your one-third interest in two rental properties with your two brothers in exchange for full ownership in a single rental property, will you continue to have an economic interest in the two properties for the following 12 months?

CONCLUSION


No. You will no longer have an economic interest in the rental properties. However, by engaging in a transfer of property with your brothers, they will become a potentially disqualifying source of income to you.  

FACTS


You are a council member in the Town of Yountville. You own a one-third interest in three separate rental properties in Yountville. Your two brothers own the remaining interests in these rental properties. You are considering trading your one-third interest in two of the properties with your brothers for complete ownership in a single property.  In the future, the council may have to decide issues relating to these rental properties.  Your brothers may be either directly or indirectly involved in these decisions. 

ANALYSIS


A public official may not make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know, that he or she has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  The Commission has adopted a standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700.)

1.  Public Official


The conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to public officials.  (Section 87100.) As a member of the town council you are a public official for the purposes of the Act. (Section 82048; Regulation 18701.)

2.  Conduct Covered


The conflict-of-interest provisions cover specific conduct: making, participating in making or attempting to use one’s official position to influence a governmental decision. (Section 87100.)  If you participate in discussions or vote on a matter, you would be considered making and participating in making a governmental decision, and therefore, would be regulated by the Act.  (Regulation 18702.1(a)(3); Regulation 18702.2.) 

 3.  Identifying Relevant Economic Interests 

 The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts of interest arising from economic interests.  (Regulation 18703.)  The Act enumerates several economic interests that may give rise to a conflict of interest, including any interest in real property in which an official has a direct or indirect investment worth $2,000 or more. (Section 87103(b).)

The Act also considers any source of income aggregating $500 or more you received in the 12 months prior to a decision as an economic interest.  (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)  The Act has defined “income” broadly as any “payment received.”  (Section 82030(a).)  And payment is defined as any “distribution, transfer, loan, advance, services or anything else of value, whether tangible or intangible.”  (Section 82044.)  This definition would include any transfer of property.  

If you trade your one-third interest in two of the rental properties you currently own you will no longer have an economic interest in either property because you will no longer have an interest in these properties worth $2,000 or more.  As such, these properties themselves will no longer be the basis of a conflict of interest.  However, if you were to trade your one-third interest in two of the rental properties with your brothers, or any other person, assuming the value of the property you are acquiring is worth $500 or more, the new owners will be considered a source of income to you. Therefore, we conclude, that although you will no longer have an economic interest in two of the rental properties, you will have an economic interest in your brothers as a source of income.

4. Direct or indirect involvement

A person, including a source of income, is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person, either directly or by an agent: 

(1) Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or; 

(2) Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency.  A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contracts with, the subject person. (Regulation 18704.1(a).)

For any particular decision, if either of these criteria applies to a source of income, the source of income will be regarded as directly involved in the decision. In all other cases the source of income is deemed indirectly involved in the decision. (Regulation 18704.1(b).)

The facts you have provided in you letter and in our phone conversation on February 9, 2001 suggest that at some point your brothers may initiate a proceeding before the Town Council.  If they do initiate a proceeding they will be directly involved in the decision.  However, you may potentially have a conflict of interest in a decision even if you brothers do not directly appear before the council.  If your brothers are not directly involved in any prospective decisions before the council, their involvement will be considered indirect. 

5. Applicable Materiality Standard 

a. Direct materiality standard. 

The Commission applies a strict “one penny rule” as its materiality standard when a person, who is a source of income to the official, is directly involved in a governmental decision.  Under this standard, if a governmental decision directly involves the official’s source of income, and if the decision will have any financial effect at all on the source of income, that effect will be deemed material.  (Regulation 18705.3.) 

b. Indirect materiality Standard

This strict “one penny rule” is relaxed when the economic interest is indirectly involved. When the source of income is an individual and that individual is only 

indirectly involved, the Commission has established two materiality standards, one when the individual’s interest is in income or investments, and the other when the interest is in real property.  (Regulation 18705.3(b)(3).)  The first indirect standard states that the effect of a decision is material if the decision will either affect the individual’s income, investments or other tangible or intangible assets, or liabilities (other than real property) by $1,000 or more.  (18705.3(b)(3)(A).)  

The second standard applies where the source of income’s real property may be affected.  Under the second standard, we presume the effect on the source of income’s property is not material absent special circumstances.  (Regulation 18705.3(b)(3)(B); Regulation 18705.2.)  We have enclosed a copy of this regulation describing these “special circumstances” so you can determine whether the presumption will be rebutted, given the circumstances relating to your particular governmental decision. 

6.  Is it reasonably foreseeable that the materiality standard will be met?

 
A material financial effect is reasonably foreseeable if it is substantially likely to occur. (Regulation 18706.) A material financial effect need not be a certainty, but it must be more than a mere possibility. (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198). Therefore, whether you have a conflict of interest depends on whether it is “reasonably foreseeable” that a given governmental decision will result in a financial effect on your source of income that is equal to or exceeds the tests set out in Regulation 18705.3 (b)(3). If the answer is “yes,” you will have a conflict of interest (unless the public generally exception applies). If the answer is “no,” there is no conflict of interest under the Act.  Without the facts of a specific decision, we cannot further analyze this step.

7 and 8.  Public Generally and Legally Required Participation


We did not analyze the last two steps in the standard analysis. Step seven is whether the reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect on your economic interest is indistinguishable from the public generally, and step eight is whether you are legally required to participate in the decision. You have provided no facts to indicate these exceptions would apply.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







Acting General Counsel

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18996, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided in an opinion or formal written advice. (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3).) 





